

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

KARIN J. IMMERGUT
United States Attorney
Mark O. Hatfield U.S. Courthouse
1000 SW Third Avenue, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97204-2902

VINCENT M. GARVEY
Deputy Branch Director
Federal Programs Branch

ERIC J. BEANE

eric.beane@usdoj.gov

BRIGHAM J. BOWEN

brigham.bowen@usdoj.gov

LILY S. FAREL

lily.farel@usdoj.gov

JULIE STRAUS

julie.straus@usdoj.gov

Trial Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Phone: (202) 616-2035

Fax: (202) 616-8470

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

THE CHURCH OF THE HOLY LIGHT)
OF THE QUEEN, a/k/a The Santo Daime)
Church, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

CIV. NO. 08-3095-PA

[FILING CAPTION BELOW]

**DEFENDANTS' COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO RECONSIDER ORDER EXCLUDING WITNESSES AS CUMULATIVE
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AND SECOND MOTIONS *IN LIMINE*
TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION SHOULD BE GRANTED AND PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST MOTION *In Limine* SHOULD BE DENIED..... 4

A. Justice Requires Reconsideration of Plaintiffs’ First Motion *In Limine* Because Defendants Did Not Have an Opportunity to Respond..... 4

B. Defendants’ Experts’ Testimony Is Clearly Relevant..... 6

C. Exclusion of Defendants’ Experts’ Testimony Is Unwarranted Under Rule 403..... 8

D. Defendants’ Experts’ Testimony Is Not Cumulative..... 11

1. Dr. Jerry Frankenheim..... 12

2. Dr. Srihari Tella..... 14

3. Dr. George Glass..... 15

4. Dr. Donald Jasinski..... 16

5. Dr. Thomas Kosten..... 17

E. Precluding Defendants’ Experts’ Highly Probative Testimony Unduly Prejudices Defendants..... 19

II. PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND MOTION *In Limine* SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS’ EXPERTS’ TESTIMONY IS RELIABLE AND HIGHLY PROBATIVE..... 19

A. Dr. Alexander Walker..... 21

B. Dr. Jerry Frankenheim..... 22

C. Dr. Donald Jasinski..... 24

D.	Dr. Lorne Dawson.	26
E.	Dr. George Glass.	29
F.	Dr. Thomas Kosten.	30
CONCLUSION.		32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Baker v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7, 20
<i>Blind-Doan v. Sanders</i> , 291 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Bowman v. Corrections Corporation of America</i> , 350 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Community Dental Servs. v. Tani</i> , 282 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>De Anda v. City of Long Beach</i> , 7 F.3d 1418 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 31 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8, 20
<i>Flores v. Arizona</i> , 516 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Unaio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	2
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Kendra Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Homco, Ltd.</i> , 879 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999)..... 24, 25

Mallinckrodt, Inc. v. Masimo Corp.,
254 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 2003)..... 5

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.,
984 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1993). 4, 5

United States v. Hooten,
662 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 6, 10

United States v. Sandoval-Mendoza,
472 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20, 22

United States v. Skillman,
922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 9

United States v. Taylor,
127 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 9

United States v. Vallejo,
237 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 7, 20

United States v. Washington,
394 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 6

Williams v. Neb. State Penitentiary,
57 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 9

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 811(b).. 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 *et seq.*..... 7, 23

Fed R. Civ. P. 16. 5, 6

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 402..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 403. 8, 9, 10, 11, 19
Fed. R. Evid. 702. 7, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Food & Drug Admin., FDA Compliance Policy Guide 7155e.09. 12-13
Sklerov, et al., “Fatal Intoxication Following the Ingestion of 5-Methoxy-*N,N*-
Dimethyltryptamine in an Ayahuasca Preparation, *J. Anal. Toxicol.*
2005 Nov-Dec; 29(8):838-41. 25
Wright, Miller & Kane, *Fed. Practice & Proc.: Civ.* 2d § 1522 (1990). 6
